BYLAW NO. 9650

The Trailer Camps Amendment Bylaw, 2019

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts:

Short Title

1. This Bylaw may be cited as *The Trailer Camps Amendment Bylaw, 2019.*

Purpose

2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to make housekeeping amendments, including those to reflect gender neutral language.

Bylaw No. 3688 Amended

3. A bylaw of the City of Saskatoon to provide for the licensing and regulating of trailer camps and the occupants of trailers is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw.

Section 1 Amended

- 4. Section 1 is amended by:
 - (a) striking out "<u>License Inspector</u> means the License Inspector of The City of Saskatoon or his deputy" and substituting "<u>Director of Corporate Revenue</u> means the Director of Corporate Revenue for the City of Saskatoon or their delegate" in clause (c); and
 - (b) striking out "he" and substituting "the person" in clause (d).

Section 2 Amended

5. Subsection 2(1) is amended by striking out "he shall pay therefore" and substituting "they shall pay".

Section 3 Amended

- 6. Section 3 is amended by:
 - (a) striking out "he shall pay therefore" and substituting "they shall pay" in subsection (1); and
 - (b) striking out "his license fee and secure his license" and substituting "the license fee and secure the license" in subsection (3).

Sections 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 11 Amended

7. Sections 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 11 are amended by striking out "License Inspector" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "Director of Corporate Revenue".

Section 5 Amended

8. Section 5 is amended by striking out "he" and substituting "the operator".

Section 7 Amended

9. Section 7 is amended by striking out "he has issued during the previous month and shall produce his book" and substitute "the operator has issued during the previous month and shall produce the book".

Section 8 Amended

10. Section 8 is amended by striking out "his" and substituting "the operator's".

Section 10 Amended

- 11. Section 10 is amended by:
 - (a) striking out "his premises" and substituting "the operator's premises"; and
 - (b) striking out "his permanent address" and substituting "the occupant's permanent address".

| 0- | -4: | | 44 | Λ | | اء ۾ ام |
|----|-----|----|-----|------|-----|---------|
| ъe | CU | on | 111 | l Ar | nen | ded |

12. Section 11 is amended by striking out "his".

Section 12 Repealed

13. Section 12 is repealed.

Coming into Force

14. This Bylaw comes into force on the day of its final passing.

| Read a first time this | day of | , 2019. |
|-----------------------------------|--------|----------|
| Read a second time this | day of | , 2019. |
| Read a third time and passed this | day of | , 2019. |
| Mayor | Ci | ty Clerk |